UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1623050059 Fee: $78.00

. . Karen A.Yarbrough

lllinois Anti Predatory Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lendlng DafabaSE Date: 08/17/2016 10:09 AM Pg: 1 0of 16
Program

Certificate of Compliance

MAIL TO: RAVENSWOOD
TITLE COMPANY, LLC
318 W. ONTARIO ST. #200

CHICAGD, It 60854

ARG ol 345 17

Report Mortgage Fiavd
800-532-8785

il
The property identified as: PIN: 20-10-206-012-0000

Address:

Street: 4735 S EVANS AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60615

Lender Guaranteed Rate, Inc.

Borrower; Onyewuch: Jeffrey Osuji

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $353,4758.00

Pursuant {o 785 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certficate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds n.rieczad a residential

mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 204BF53B-4003-4960-9368-701141DCES6A Execution date: 4252016




1623050059 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Afer Recording Return To;

GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOQOD
CHICAGO, ILLIMOIS 60613
Loan Number: 161492608

— [Space Abave This Line For Recording Datal

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

137-8525254-703
MIN: 100196399010054621 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Waords used in rultiple sections of this documcil<re defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12,17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regarding ths usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument™ means this docunsent, whickis dated APRIL 25, 2016 , logcther
with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrawer"is CONYEWUCHI JEFFREY OS5UJI, A -SINGLE MAN

Borrower is the moerigagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Murigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, MERS is 4 sepadic’corporation that is acting
selely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortiazee under this Security
[astrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address < telephone number
of .0}, Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is GUARANTEED RATE, TNC.

Eender s a A DELAWARE CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE )
Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOTIS 60613

(E) "Note" mcans the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated APRIL 25, 2016
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender  THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $353,479.00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagi .
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14115 Page 1 of 13 D Magic &



1623050059 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised Lo pay this debtin cegular Periedic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MAY 1, 204¢ .

(F) "Troperty” means (he property that 1s described below uader the beading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
{GG) "Loan" means the debt evidenced hy the Nate, plus interest, lale charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Sceurity Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders 1o this Security Insieument thal are exccuted by Borrower. The following Riders are
te be exccuted by Borrower [check box as appiicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
[7] Condom:nium Rider X Other(s) [specify]) Fixed Interest Rate Rider

{Iy “Applicable Lan" neans all controlling apphcable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
admimistrative rules and/ordérs (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opitions.

(h "Cammunity Association Paes, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, asscssments and other charpes
that arc imposed on Borrower or-402 /' roperty by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

{K) "Electronic Funds Transfer™ means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by cheek, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or autooriz2 2 financial institution (o debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not Limited to, point-of-salc transfors, automated teiler machine transactions, transfers mitiated by
telephong, wire transfers, and automated cleaninghous translers,

{L) "Escrow Ttems" means those items that are descrives 1 Scction 3.

{M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" mcans any compensation, seidement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i)Y damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of wilamany part of the Property, (ifi} conveyance in
hiew of condeinnation;, or (iv) misrepresentatiens of, or omissions as £2;71he value and/or condition of the Property.
{N) "Mortgage [nsurance" means insurance protecting Lender against th nonpayment of, or defaull on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment” mwans the regularly scheduled amount due for (G principal and inlerest under the Note,
plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Insirument.

(P} "RESPA™ means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2001 /e 5eq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, as they might be amended from tim® totime, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject maiter, As used in this Secwrity Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposcd in regard to a "federally related mo'tgag : loan™ even if the
Luan does oot qualify as « " [ederally reluted morlgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” mcans the Sceretary of the United States Departinent of Housing and Urban Develemuent or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower"” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or‘not that
party has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
maodifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagie €7R3mag
ILMTGZ2.FHA  D9/14/15 Page 2 of 13 www., docimagic. com



1623050059 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee tor Lender and Lender's successors aud assigns) and (o the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Ceok

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 20-10-206-012-0000

which currently bis thie address of 4735 § EVANS AVE
{Street]
CHICAGD , Wingis 60615 ("Property Address™y:
|City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the“spiprovements now or hereafter erccted on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercanar a part of the property. Ail replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Sceurity Instrument. Alvof the forcgoing is referred to 1o this Security Instrument as the "Property. ™
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS BOs only Tegal title 1o the interests granted by Borrewer in this Security
Lnstrument, but, if necessary to comply with law.Orcustom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: 1o exercise any or all ol 'hose interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and seli the Property; and to take any action required o Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security lnstrument.

BORROWLER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seived of the estate hereby conveved and has the right
10 morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the Propertys uncocumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warraats and will defend gencrally the title 1o the Property against all ¢laims and demands, subject
1o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nationa! uscsnd non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to censtitute a unitform security instrument covering r2al property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall gasOwhen due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charpes due under the Note, Botrdvear shall also
pay funds for Escrow llems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Nofe and this Security Inctrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other imstrument received by Lender as payment under the Nole
or this Security instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender iay require that 2ny or all subsequent payments due
iinder the Note and this Securily [nstrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
{a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, providedany such
cheek is drawn upon an institution whosc deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed roceived by Lender when received at the lecation designated in the Nate or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the natice provisions in Section 14, Lender may refurn
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partizl payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
Imay accepl any payment or partial payment insulficicnt to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rumus
ILMTGZ2 FHA 00/14/ 15 Page 3 of 13 Dochagic e



1623050059 Page: 50f 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice o its nights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are aceepted. If cach Periodic Payment 1s applicd as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplicd funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
tume, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. Il not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset ar claim which
Betrower might have now or in the fulure against Lender shall relicve Buorrower from making payments duc under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements sceurcd by this Sceurity Instrument.

2, Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise deseribed in this Section 2, all paymends
accepied and applied by Lender shall be applicd in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly chargs by the
Secretary<astvad of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;

Secand, 25.any taxes, special assessments, {easehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance promiuy s, as reguired;

Third, w0 inres! due under the Note;

Fourth, to amorazation of the principal ol the Note; and, Fifth, 1o late charges due under the Note.

Any application ol paviaents, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpoie \b<-due date, or change the amcunt of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Iters:, Borrgwer shail pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due vnder the
Note, until the Note is paid in fuldl] 2 sum (the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can 7uai priority over this Security Instrument as a hien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold puyments or ground.rents on the Froperty, 1f any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (0! Maortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender 1o the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary stead of Hie/nonthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are catled
"Escrow [tems.™ Al ongination o1 at any time ou ing the {erm of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be esirowued by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shafl
be an Lscrow Itemn. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Cedder all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lepder waives Botrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's ablipdtion to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the &vint of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts duc for any Escrow liems for/swmch payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish 1o Lender receipts evidencing, such payment within such time period as
Lender may requite. Borsower's obligation to make such payments and 1o piovide receipts shall for all purpuses be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Insteument, asthe'piirase "covenant and agreenent™
1s used in Section 9. [f Borrower is obligated 1o pay Lscrow ltems directly, pursuant '~z waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Fscrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights undet Section ®and pay such amount and
Bortower shall then be obhgated under Scetion 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lesser may revoke the waiver
as Lo any ot all Escrow [ems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Scction 14 and, upor such revocation,
Buorrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this S2evian 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender 0 2;plv the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under-RESPA
Leader shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonabic estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Fuads shall be held in an institwion whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
enlity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Hlome Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower lor holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the cscrow accounl, or verifying
the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such # charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to e paid on the Funds,
Lender shall nat be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borvower and Lender can agree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ﬁm
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09414115 Page 4 of 13 vmw.dagcl:magic.cam



1623050059 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, 1hat interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

[l thers is a surplus of Funds held in cscrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
1he excess funds in accordance with RESPA. [T there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Boerrower shall pay 1o Lender the amount necessary o make
up the shortage n accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paymenis. If there is a deliciency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Berrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deliciency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 moathly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrumcent, Lender shall promptly refimd ¢o Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. harges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable Lo
the Properly s+hich can aftain priozily over this Sceurity Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, oiid Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, il any. To the extent that these ileims are
Escrow Items, Becrorver shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall jrarnntly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unfess Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing 1o tie mavment of the obligation secured by the lien in a mannar acceptable 1o Lender, but only
s0 long as Borrower is perioriing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends agninst
cnforcement of the lien m, legal pioceedings which in Lender's opinion operale to prevent the enfarcement of the lien
while thuse procecdings are pemdiiigy but only until such proceedings arc concluded; or (€) secures from the holder
ol the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lendur subordinating the lien to Lthis Sceurily Instrument. I] Lender detenmines
that any part of the Property s subjeci 1.2 Hen which can aitain priority over tns Sccurity Tnstrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Wokin 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actiors st forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxisting or hereafter erected on the
Property mnsured aganst loss by fire, hazards included witkin the term “extended coverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited 10, earthquakes and {loods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and tortheperiods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the tered ol the Loan. The insurance catrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right t0 Zaszipprove Borrower's chodee, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: {a) a
one-lime charge for [loed zone determination, ceriification and tracking sirvices: or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time/ramappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shallaissbe responsible for the payment
ol any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection wii-the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

tf Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obiain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrewer's cxpense. Lender 15 under no obligation to purchasc any particulur type or amount
oif coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Tender, but miglt oo might not protect Borréwiir, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Praperty, against any risk, hazard or liability and might jrevide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledpes that the cost of the insurance cavarage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have abtained. Any amounts-dishurscd
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower sccured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear intcrest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shafl be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal certificates. 1f Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give lo Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notiees. I Borrower oblains any
fonn of insurance coverage, not vtherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such

ILEINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS RocMagic EFzmmE
ILMTGZ2 FHA (061415 Page 5 of 13 M.do%majlécom



1623050059 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard morigage clause and shall name Lender as morigagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Berrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, it the restoration or repair is economically teasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity te inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repatrs and
restoration it 4 single payment or in a serics ol progress payments as the work 1s completed. Uniess an agreement s
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest o be paid on such insurance proceeds. Lemler shall not be
required 15 oa '+ Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Belieower shall not be paid out of the insurance prucecds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. 1f
the restoration or rzpair 1s not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to(he sums secured by this Securily Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, it any, paid
to Borrower. Such infuzinee proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Scetion 2.

[T Borrower abandons te Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters, I Borrower Adegs not respend within 30 days (o a nolice from Lender that the insurance carnier has
offered 1o settle a claimy, then Lendcimay negotiate and setle the claim. The 30-day period will bagin when the nolice
1s given. In either evenl, or il Lenacracquires the Property under Section 22 ur otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insuiance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Nete or this Security lnstrument, and (b} ~ny other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiwms paid by Borrower) underatinsurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. |.ender'may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or resiore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or thig Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shalt occupy, cstablisl, anc use the Property as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days aller the cxccution of this Sceurity Instrument 2id shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one vear afier the date of occiianzy, unless Lender determines that this reguirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
coatrol.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Prop=:{y; Insnections. Borrower shall ot destroy,
damage ar impair the Property, allow the Preperty to deteriorate or commt wiste on the Property. Borrower shall
maititain the Property in order 1o prevent the Property from deteriorating or dedreasing in value due to its condihon.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration (s not econaraically leasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged (o avoid further deterioration or damage“tSipsurance or condemnation
procecds are paid in connection with damage to the Property. Borrower shall be responsible{or repairing or restoring
the Property only il Lender has released proceeds [or such purposes. Lender may disbuise preceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in & series of progress payments as the work is comple ed. !{ lhe insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair ot restore the Property, Borrower is not relicved i Borrower' s
obligation f(or the completion ol such repair or restoraton.

[f condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shill 2uply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any deidnquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal Aoy application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpene the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payvments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upen and inspections ol the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the intericr of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borcower notice at the fine
of or prior to such an interier inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default 5, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persens or enlities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or maccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/1& FPage 6 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1623050059 Page: 8of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

matcrial informatien) in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, bul are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Luterest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. 1f {(a}
Borrower [ails (o perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b there is a legal
procecding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or lorfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain prierity over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Praperty, then Lender may do and pay for whatever 1s reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Sccurily Instrument, including protocting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which bas priorily over this Security Instrument, (b) appearing in court; aud (¢} paying reasonable
attorneys'/iees to protect its interest in the Property and/ur rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a barkruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, ¢harge locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
ather code violatinns o dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on ar off, Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Levder does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. Itis agreed that
Lender incurs no hability fei not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed oy Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Tnstrument. These amovis shall bear inferest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, wiih such interest, uponotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security instrument is on /i legsehold, Borrower shall comply with ali the provisions of the lease. [f
Borrower acquires fee title to the Propeity, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds: ‘torfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

1fthe Property 1s damaged, such Miscellancous Proceelds shall be applied o restoration or repair of the Property,
if 1he restoralion or repair is econoinically feasible and Linder's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold sueh Misccllancous Proveeds until Lender has had an
opportunity (o inspect such Property to ensure the work has beer completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for th< e pairs and restoration in a singie disbursement
or in a series of progress paymenls as the work is completed. Unless.<iagreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellanceus Procceds, Lender (hall'aot be required to pay Borrower any
mterest er earnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds, [ the restoration or tepeic 1s not economically feasibie or
Lender's security would be lesscned, the Miscellancous Proceeds shull be applied 1 the sums seeured by this Security
Insteument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Suc!: Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction. or loss in value of the Property, the Miscelianerus Proceeds shall be
applied 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument. whether or not then due, with the cxcess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the cvent ol a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the [ait piarlet value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or 1oss in value is cgual 10 or greater thea e amount
of the sums securad by this Security Instrument immedizately before the partial taking, destruction, or losc1n value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the surns secured by this Sceurity Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the [ellowing fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or less in value divided by (b) the fuir market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

I the event of a partial taking, destructien, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market valve of
the Property immedialely hefore the partial takimg, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured inmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or toss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rzrmne
ILMTGZ2.FHA 08/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www. docmagyic.com



1623050059 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if; afier notice by Lender wo Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim {or damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days afler the dale the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or Lo the sums sceured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposmg Parly” means the third party thal owes Borrower Misceilancous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard o Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lendet's
Judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has eccurred, reinstaie
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that. in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or
rights une'er this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of ender's interest in the Praperty are hereby assipned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscdtlarenus Proceeds that are not applied o restoration or repair of the Properly shall be applied in the
order provided for in/Section 2.

Il. Borrower [¢ut Released; Farbearance By Lender Not & Waiver. Extcnsion of the time for payment or
modification of amortizaor of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Bornawer shall not operate 1o release the liability of Borrower or any Successors i Interest
of Borrowcet. Lender shall not be'required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or fe refuse to extend time for paysient or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand mzde ty the original Borrower ur any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising anw right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons. entities or Sussissars in Interest of Borrower or in amounts fess than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exelcise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability: Co-signers: Sucressors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint a seceral. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™}: (7 15 co-signing this Security Instrument only (o mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's inlerest in the Property urder the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally chligated o pay the sums securcd by this Sceurity tnatryment; and (c) agrees that [ender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommads tons with regard to the lerms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions ol Section 17, any Succcssor in [meres! of 3orrower who assumes Burtuwer's
obligations under this Security Instrament in writing, and is approved by Lendyd. chall obtain all of Borrower' s righs
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released fromi Burrewsr' s obligations and liability
under this Sceurity [nstrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The ¢ enants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided 1 Section |9} and benefit the successcrs and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in cunmerctian with Borrower's
default, for the purposc of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and righls under this Seeunity Instrument,
including, but net limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuatien [ees. Lender msy ¢0ilect fees and
charges authorized by the Sccrctary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicablc Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum lean charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: {a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collecled from Borruower which excecded permitted bmats will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to wake this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayiment with no changes in
the: due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing 1o those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment 1o Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Horrower might have arising out of such overcharge,

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Frmes
ILMTGZ2.FHA 08714715 Page 8 of 13 www.do%:maglc.cmn



1623050059 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Securnily Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed 1o have been given to
Borrower when mailed by tirst class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means, Notice 1o any one Borrower shali constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitule notice address
by notice Lo Lender. Botrower shall promptly notily Lender ol Borrowert's change ol address. 17 Lender specifics &
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
ihat specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any ane
time. Any notice (o Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing if by fiest class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by nolice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shafl not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required b this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable 1.aw, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corzesponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

I5. Goveeniag Law; Severability ; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and th¢ law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is tocated.

All rights and o'siigations contained in this Sccurity Instrument are subject to any recuirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicatiie Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, bul such silence sho(l.sol be construed as a prohibilion against agreement by confract. In Lhe event Lhat any
provision or clause of this Security igstrument or the Note contlicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not aftect
clher provisions of this Security iastrament or the Nole which can be given etfect without the conilicling prevision,

As used in this Security Instrumend: (2] words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the femimine gendes; (b) words i the singular shall mean and include the pfural and vice
versa; and (o) the word "may” gives sole diseietion without any obligation Lo ake any action.

16. Borrower's Capy. Borrower shall beziven one copy of the Note and ol this Security Insteument.

17. Transfer of the Praperty or a Beneficiil iaterest in Barrower. As used i this Section 17, "Interest in
the Propecty™ means any legal or beneficial interest it’ the Property, including, but not limited 1o, thosc beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, {nstallment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date t+ a nurchaser,

[f all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Proreny 1s sold or transferred {or 1if Borrower is not a
natural person and a benelicial interest in Borrower is sold or transfeered) without Lender's prior wrillen consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by (s Security Tnstrament. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such excreise is prohibited by Applicatle Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceclecation. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance witk Geation 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security lnstrument. 1f Borrower fails to pay thise“ums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security lastrument wizhou{ further notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. 1f Borrower mecls certain condlitior s, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mocigage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lend<r 71t sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Nate as if no acceleration had occurred; (b} crvecany default
of any ather covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses mcurred tn enforcing this Security Instrument, neluding,
bul not limited fo, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other lees incuiceu for the
purpose of protecling Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
[nstrument, and Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender s not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current [ereclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (i} reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the follewing forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b}
money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer' s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagic ElFgmmms
ILMTGZ2 FHA  09/14/15 Page 9 of 13 www_dugcmagic, com



1623050059 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageney, instrumentality or entity. or () Llectronic Funds
Transfer. Upon remstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration hiad oceurred. However, this right (o reinstate shall not apply in the case ol aceeleration
under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
{together with this Security [nstrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "lL.oan Servicer") that collecis Periodic Payments due under the Note
arsd this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Nole, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also imght be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated o a sale
of the Note. If there is o change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice ol the change which will
state the name and address ol the new Loan Servicer, the address to which paynments should be made and any other
informatizi RESPA requires in connection with a nolice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafler
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser ol the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower witl ramain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrawer Mio? Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
{or any cntity that purchases the Noie) for certain fosses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loun as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and ageees that the Borrower is not a third party heneficiary 1o the contract of insurance
between the Scerctary and Lendarn, nor is Borrower entitled to enforee any agreement belween Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorizeato do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As usid v this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, 2= wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammabic or toxic peirolewm products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radivoctive materials; (o) "Envirenmental Law" means federal Taws and laws
ol the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; {c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response cction, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condivén’ means a condition thal can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall nol cause or permit the presence, use, disposay, itorage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. ‘orrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of sy Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Envirommental Condition, or (¢) which, due 10 the presence, use, or reldase ¢f a Hazardous Subslance, creates a
condition that adversely alfects the value of the Property. The preceding two seriences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances thitare gencrally recognized to be
appropriate fo normal residential uses and o maintenance of the Property {including: but.not limited 1o, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shatl promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation. claim deme=ad, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Ha'ardous Substance
or Envirenmental Law of which Borrower has aclual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Conditon/tiiuding but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substanse -and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the.value of the
Property. Tf Borrower learns, or 1s notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private parly, that
any remaoval or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Sorrower shall
promplly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Enviconmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EF:Ems
ILMTGZ2 FHA QW14/15 Page 10 of 13 wyaw.docmeglc.com



1623050059 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Burrowcr and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but nat prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notlee shall specify: (a) the default; (b} the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given 1o Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failere to cure the defzult on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower fo acceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the not’-e, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument w’hout further demand and may foreclose this Security [nstrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitlel tc collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited tr; reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release, Ugun payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall nay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a [ee for releasing this Security
lastrumient, but caly 1f the ez 5 paid to a third parly for services rendered and (he charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead. it~ cordance with 1llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all cights
unger and by virtue of the [llinais homestead exemption laws,

23, Placement of Collateral Protectica Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
msurance ceverage required by Borrower' s.azresment with Lender, Lender may purchase msurance at Borrower’ s
cxpense 1o protect Lender's interests in Borrower” s Collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Boreower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pav any claim that Berrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Bcrrowzr may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing |.ender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the ¢eitateral, Hocrower will be respensible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may)impose i connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration’o tke insurance. The costs of Lhe insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The.cssis of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to oblain on its own.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €R5rTns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 www.:ogi:gwgic.cwn



1623050059 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained i this Security
Instrument and in any Rider exccuted by Borrower and recorded wath it

' ; /ﬁ -
A U i - ’
U’/‘ K}E{ﬁﬁ - d’f: {Seal) (Seal)

Onygﬁvd&hi Jeffrey Osuji -Borrower -Borrower
i (Scal) (Seal)
-Borrowcer -Borrower
L (Seal) (Seal)
-arrower -Borrower

Witness: Witness:
ILLINOIS FMA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ER0mTTg

ILMTGZ2 FHA  (19/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www.docmagic. com



1623050059 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of ILLINOQIS

County of _CCOK

The forcgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this APRIL 25, 2016
[date)

by Cnyewechi Jeffrey Osuii

king Acknowledgment)

OFFICIaL SEAL
vor JANEICE CALDWELL
M‘(ﬂ&RY PUBLIC . STATE Of ILLINGS
OMMISSION EXPIRES'OGJI!OHQ !{Tmi e
____.7‘ ——— — o ——'—-___‘_ﬂ_-_._.. .- \
_ Vi)

\},

{Seria. Number, il any)

Loan Originator: Shelly Ave, NMLSR ID 1275220

Loan Originator Organizatilon: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGACE - MERS
IEMTGZZ FHA  09/14/15 Page 13 of 13

DocMagic €Rcmns
www. docmagic. com



1623050059 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 161492608
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Cuse No.: 137-8525254-703
Date: APRIL 25, 2016
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Berrower: Onyewuchi Jeffrey Osuji

THIS [IX 2D INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 25th day of APRIL, 2016
and 1s incorpsratid into and shall be deemed 10 amend and supplement tbe Mortgage (the "Security
[nstrument”) of the.same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to sccure Borrower's note (the
"Note™) of even dateierowith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
(the "Lender"), caovering the Property
described in the Security Instrument and located at:
4735 S (EVANS AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS &0¢l5

[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. Lw2y7ition to the covenants and agreements made in the Sceurity
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further¢esenant and agree as fallows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth 7o the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree 10 the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of THREE HUNEDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDCRED SEVENTY-NTNE AND 00/100 < Dellars (U.S. § 353,479.00 )
at the ratc of 3.375 %,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms ard covenants contamed 1n this Fixed
Intcrest Rate Rider.

O Q‘W /@ (?f (Seal)

) N {Seal)
Onyewu@'h 1 Jeffrey -Borrower -Borrower
Osuji

(Seal} (Scal)
-Borrower -Borrower
{Seal} (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €Frmes

ILFHAFIRRDR  05/29/12 www docrmagic. com



1623050059 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

[LOT 34 IN SUBDIVISION LOTS 1 AND 2 OF STONE AND MCGLASHAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2
OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 {LYING EAST OF VINCENNES AVENUE) OF SECTION 10,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY.

FIN: 20-10-206-012-0000

Exhibit A AG1606390IL



