“ 32 UNOFFICIAL COPY

[ &S 2
Doc#. 1913401220 Fee: $80.00
”|an|$ Antl'Predatory Edward M. Moody =
. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lendlng Database Date: 05/14/2019 12:46 PM Pg: 1 of 17
Program
Certificate of Exemption
Report Mortgage rroud
844-768-1713
ol
The property identified as: PIN: 09-17-304-007-0000
Address:
Street: 908 Woodlawn Ave
Street line 2:
City: Des Plaines State: IL ZIP Code: 60016

Lender. MyCUmortgage, LLC

Borrower: Peter A Martin and Mary M. Martin, husband and wife

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $353,479.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirameats of 765 ILCS 7770

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 83919056-59C7-4E7A-8153-C7555AE 15462 Execution date: 5/14/2019




1913401220 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:
myCUmortgage, LLC

3560 Pentagon Blvd Suite 301
Beavercreek, OH 45431
877-912-8006

Prepared By:

Connie Parker

Consumers Cooperative Credit Union
2626 North Yinois Route 83

Round Lake'8each, IL 60073

Parcel ID Numbzi: P3-17-304-007-0000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE
State of lllinois FHA Case #: 138-0110735-703
Loan #: 93489624

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this documeni arc defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dzie’’ May 14, 2019, together with all Riders
to this document.

(B) “Borrower” is Peter A Martin and Mary M Martin, Husband ar4 Wife. Borrower is the morlgagor
under this Security Instrument.

{C) “Lender” is myCUmortgage, LLC.. Lender is a Limited Liaki/i'y, Corporation organized and
existing under the laws of QHIO. Lenders address is 3560 Pentagon Eivs, Suite 301, Beavercreek,
OH 45431, Lender is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.

{D) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 14, 2019. The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAD FCUR HUNDRED
SEVENTY NINE AND NO/100 Dollars (U.S. $353,479.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay
this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than June 01, 2048,

{E) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer ¥ Rights in
the Property.”

(F) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, lale charges due under tne Note,
and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(G) “Riders” means all Riders o this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The
following Riders are to be executed by Borrower {check box as applicable]:

[ 1 Adjustable Rate Rider [ 1 Planned Unit Development Rider

[ ] Condominium Rider [ 1 Other(s)[specify]

‘ll“”)l |U““!"|lﬂ|“m”|€l\ ‘J}I !I ll Hll‘ll“ll“llﬂ“‘l‘l ” ITI IDIIl l! ll
Martgage Cad: D t Center © 3582 08/15 Page 1 of 13 Published September 2014




- 1913401220 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{H) “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
nen-appealable judicial opinions.

{I) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and
other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

(J) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by
check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument Cumputer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit
or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller
machine trarsaciions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse
transfers.

(K) “Escrow lterns 'ineans those items that are described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Frizeeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds
paid by any third party {othe’ than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)
for: (i) damage to, or destrucuon of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (i) conveyance in lieu ¢f rondemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value andfor condition of the Propzirty.

(M) “Mortgage Insurance” me(ns insurance prolecling Lender against the nonpayment of, or
default on, the Loan.

(N) “Periodic Payment” means the reguiziiy scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (i} any amounts under Section5.4f this Securily Instrument.

{0 “RESPA” means the Real Estate Seftlament Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R.[Pari 1024}, as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regalztion that governs the same subject matler. As
used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all iequirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a “federally related mortgage loan” even if thetsan does not qualify as a “federally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

{P) “Secretary” means the Secretary of the United State:-Department of Housing and Urban
Development or his designee.

(Q) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that kas taken title to the Property,
whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security
Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renava!s; extensions
and modifications of the Note; and (i} the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agiesiments under
this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage “grant and
convey lo Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, the following described property locatzd 'n the
COUNTY of Cook:

See Exhibit A

which currently has the address of 908 Woodlawn Ave Des Plaines, lllinois, 60016 ("Property

Address"):
MWL VAAD ARHRTERIATI
gage Cadence D

Morlg Center @ 35820815 Page 2 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on lhe property, and all
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this
Security Instrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and
has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except
for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against
all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

TH!S SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants witn.limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

UNIFORM SCVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment-of Trincipal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay
when due the principal of, 2hd interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under
the Note. Borrower shall.<iso pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under
the Note and this Security Ins’rumant shail be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other
instrument received by Lender as pavment under the Nolte or this Security Instrument is returned to
Lender unpaid, Lender may require (hat'any or all subsequent payments due under the Nole and this
Security Instrument be made in one i imare of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash;
{b) money order; (c) certified check, bank-zinsck, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose depasits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lendel when received at the location designated in the Note
or at such other location as may be designated by Lénter in accordance with the notice provisions in
Section 14. Lender may return any payment or partiai payment if the payment or partial payments are
insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any nayment or partial payment insufficient to
bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereuncer ¢r prejudice to its rights to refuse such
payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not oblio2ted to apply such payments at the time
such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then
Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such-unapplied funds until Borrower
makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so wit'1iv a reasonable period of time,
L.ender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not apptied zarier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior t foieclosure. No offset or
claim which Borrower might have now or in the fulure against Lender shall relieve Surrower from making
payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenan’s and agreements
secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in thus Seclion 2, all
payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, lo any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood
and other hazard insurance premiums, as required,

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due

DU (LR

Morigage Cadence Document Center © 3582 0816 Page 3 of 13 Published September 2014




- 1913401220 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic
Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Pericdic Payments are
due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts
due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can altain priority over this Security Instrument
as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; {b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;
{c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Al origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessmer’s; if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an
Escrow item.” Borrower shall promptly furish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this
Section. Beirowar shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay-{n<-Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to
Lender Funds fcr anv-ar all Escrow Items al any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver,- Burrower shalt pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow ltems for which mavment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall
furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require.
Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to
be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the-amcunt due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights
under Section 9 and pay such amount an< Earrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to
Lender any such amount. Lender may revcks fhe waiver as to any or all Escrow Items al any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 anc, upan such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required unazr this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Furas, in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and £2) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender
can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amcuri of Funds due on the basis of current data
and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow asms or otherwise in accordance with
Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whos¢ deposiis are so insured) or in
any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the tscrow ltems no later than the
time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for hoidiiig and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower
interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Lniess an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender sk.ailaot be required
to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can 2gre2 in writing,
however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, withou: sharge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow,
as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly

Il
i C

LINARRR AHUAA AL

? 3 & O R T DO *x
gage Cad t Center & 3582 08115 Page 4 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 6 of17 + . - S

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions
atiributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any.
To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in
Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in wriing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion
operate to revent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the Yien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lienwrich can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice
identifying the lien.-¥iihin 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien
or take one or more ofthz actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insarince. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafler
erected on the Property-uisured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended
coverage,” and any other haza ds inluding, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender
requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and
for the periods that Lender requires/ What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can
change during the term of the Loan. Thz insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by
Borrower subject lo Lender's right to discpziave Borrower’s choice, which right shall not be exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower > pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and.tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar
changes occur which reasonably might affect such deermination or certification. Borrower shall also be
responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by inz Federal Emergency Management Agency in
connection with the review of any flood zone determinationesulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages descrioed above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, al Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender/'s under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the conterits of the Property, against any risk,
hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than wag praviously in effect. Borrower
acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might signiticantly exceed the cost of
insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5
shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. The:e amounts shall bear
interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with sacti interest, upon
notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shali ke subject to
Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, anu snall name
Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the holicies
and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender.
Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower
otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required

TN LR

3 4 8 4 * O R TD OT =*
Morigage Cadence Document Center © 3582 08/15 Page 5 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 7 of 17 '

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such
inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in
a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the
sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security
would be luszened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, wiwther or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds
shall be appliediinthe order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settie any available insurance
claim and related wmatters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has sifzrad to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-
day period will begin whei1 fae nolice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under
Section 22 or otherwise, Lorrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed.the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
{b) any other of Borrower's rights”(other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower)} under all insurance policie/s covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may us< the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note i #iis Security instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy. establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within 60 days after the execution of Ihis Sacurity Instrument and shall continue to occupy the
Property as Borrower's principal residence for al leact one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determines that this requirement shall cause jundue hardship for the Borrower or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borruwer's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection ¢t ine Property; Inspections. Borrower shall
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Propcrty ‘o deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order o prevont the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursvant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair-thz Property if damaged to avoid
further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceels are paid in connection with
damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the
Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the
repairs and restoralion in a single payment or in a series of progress payments a¢ lhe work is completed.
If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Propeity, Borrower is
not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

if condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the propeny.Lenider shall
apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security 'nstrument,
first to any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceens io the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of
such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
process, Borrower or any persons or entities acling at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's

JIHRNNANL LR

< & 4 OR T D O L
Mortgage Cadence Documeni Center © 3582 08/15 Page 6 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 8§ of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

knowledge or consent gave malerially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in conneclion with the Loan. Material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations conceming Borrower's occupancy of the
Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If {a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender’s interest in the Property
and/or rights under this Security instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for
condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender
may do and‘pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and
rights under s Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and
securing and/or senairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any
sums secured &y a-lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; {b) appearing in court; and
(c) paying reascactie-atlomeys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, inchading its secured position in a banksuptcy proceeding. Securing the Property
includes, but is not limites to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up
doors and windows, drainwater from pipes, eliminaie building or other code violations or dangerous
conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9,
Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender
incurs no liability for not taking any or all astions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lenderunder this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. Thess amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with suc iiterest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall compiy with all the provisions of the
lease. [171196] If Borrower acquires fee title to the Froverty, the leasehold and the fee litle shall not
merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Teoiiviture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are
hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceed: sihall be applied to restoration or repair
of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible ard Lander's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the.righi to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds untit Lender has had an opportunity lo inspect such Propeity ‘o ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be vadeitaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as
the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not econcmirally feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to thc sums secured
by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borowver. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscelianeous
Praceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with
fhe excess, if any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, desiruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums

AT IRAN] AR

9 3 4 B 9 4 * ORTDO T
Morigage Cadence Documen! Center @ 3582 08/15 Page 7 of 13 Published September 2014




- 1913401220 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: {a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

in the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or If, after nofice by Lender to Borrower that the
Opposing Paity (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages,
Borrower faiis 12 respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized
to collect anu 2uply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the
sums secured &y Hiis Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Party” means the third
party that owes ‘Beiimwer Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Mizce'aneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be-n default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could..gsult in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or right under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinsta’e as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling thal, in Lendcr's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender’s interest in the Preperty or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are atir'sutable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lenzer.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are nct aprlied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance 8y bender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for
payment or modification of amortization of the sums-sccured by this Securily Instrument granted by
Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrows: shall not operate 1o release the liability of
Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Leic'sr shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or !>-iefuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Istrument by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrawar.~Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acczptance of payments from third
persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less thz the amount then due, shall
not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assign: Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several.’, However, any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-sig.a™): (a) is co-
signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's inerest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pa‘”the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower caii aaiee to
extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Insirument
or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes
Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obiain
all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in
writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in

JINARHAHANE URNARNNHN

@ 3 8 9 6 b * R T D O
Morigage Cadence Document Center © 3582 08/15 Page 8 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sectlion 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees.
Lender may coltect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are
expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally
interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the
Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount
necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b} any sums already collected from Borrower
which excezaod permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by
reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund
reduces principa, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or
in the monthly paviant amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any sudirefund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of
action Borrower mighi-have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All/10lices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument
must be in writing. Any nstice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given lo Borrower whin-mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers
unless Applicable Law expressly reqlires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address
unless Borrower has designated a subsiitaie notice address by nofice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of addinss. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only verart a change of address through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated nolice addrass 1nder this Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it ol by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated anothe’” address by notice to Borower. Any nolice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deeraed to have been given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any nolice required by this Security instrument is also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresnonding requirement under this Security
Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction’ Tbis Security Instrument shall be
governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. Al rights and
obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any 1equirements and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties o agree by contract or it
might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In
the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conilicts with Applicable
Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the 'vole which can be
given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean #nd include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shal! mzan and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obiiyaton to
take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Securily
Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17,
“Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited
to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract
or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of fitle by Borrower at a future date to a

IR0 ARHAHNNLDIR

& 9 3 8 9 4 x O R T D O
Morigage Cadence Document Center @ 3582 08/15 Page 9 of 13 Published September 2014




© 1913401220 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial iterest in Bomrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nolice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the nolice is given in accordance with
Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions,
Borrower shail *iave the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a)
pays Lender aii-sinas which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no
acceleration hac cscrved; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all
expenses incurred I eiforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest i the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonak iy recuire to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation io pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has-ascepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediatciv-preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (i) reinstatement will precluds foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lian created by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sum¢ and expenses in one or more of the following forms,
as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; {C)cetified check, bank check, treasurer's check or
cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upui-an. institution whose deposits are insured by a
federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) ElectroricFunds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured !ie;eby shall remain fully effective as if no
acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shei-viot apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Crievance. The Note or a partial
interest in the Note (logether with this Securily Instrument) can be sola one or more times without prior
notice to Borrower. A sale might resuit in a change in the entity (known.as ‘ne “Loan Servicer’} that
collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument anc performs other mortgage
loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might
be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there s & change of the
Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the harie and address
of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any otie: information
RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the
Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan senvicing
obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer
and are not assumed by the Nele purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance
reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does
not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party
beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to
enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by

JIAE A KA NATANR

* 9 3 4 8 9 6 4 * 0 R TOD O
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3582 0815 ’ Page 10 of 13 Published September 2014

N BRI T



1913401220 Page: 12 0f 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those
substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Properiy is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmental Cleanup”
includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and
(d} an “Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, conlribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Stvhstances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property,
Borrower shall ;16! do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violalion
of any Environineaial Law, (b)which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due lo the
presence, use, ur rarmase of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value
of the Property, The-préceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or slorage on the
Praperty of small quantitiss of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to
normal residential uses ivd to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer produits).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other action by any governmental Or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or EnvironmenlsiLaw of which Borrower has aclual knowledge, (b} any
Environmental Condition, including but net Jiiiiited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of
release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} =¥ condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects (he value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of
any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promplly lake all necessary
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law~ Nothing herein shall create any obligation on
Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender tu*iier covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice ‘o Eorrower prior to acceleration
following Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not
prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law providas otherwise). The notice
shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; {c}a date, not less than 30
days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the defaull must be cured; and (d)
that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the rotice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by jidicial proceeding
and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right t~ rzinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence ol » default or
any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. [f the default is not'cured on or
before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate paymeat 'n full
of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this
Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
release this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower
a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered

A HAHANY L

* 3 4 8 9 6 4 * O R T D O
Mortgage Cadence Document Center  © 3582 08/15 Page 11 of 13 Published September 2014




1913401220 Page: 13 of 17~

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and
waives all rights under and by virtue of the lllinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with
evidence of the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may
purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower’s collateral. This
insurance may, bul need not, protect Borrower’s interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not
pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the
collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender
with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement.
If Lender rutchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower wili be responsible for the costs of that
insurance, incliding interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement
of the insuraincs, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of
the insurance imav be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELCW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in
this Security Instrument and'In any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

m-ﬂ M (Seal) ) Wgnim, }%. }V‘M{-\_ (Seal)

' Borfower \ Pbler-A Mary Borrowe;ﬂﬂary M Martin

9

HA AL RAARAN]

Mortgage Cadence Document Cenler @ 3582 08/15 Page 120l 13 Published September 2014

9




G ' . -1913401220 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY i

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgment]

State of lllinois
County of Cook

This instrument was acknowledged tiefdre me on May 14, 2019 by Peter A Martin and Mary M Martin.

: & Ldo JM/@--

LA
"OFFICIAL SEAL" 'g

( + :.'7"../
Not' 2y Public, State of Hinols z‘
My C Comm a"lt n Expwes 03/06/20 ‘3
y Lom 'f 2505
seal:

Origination Company: Consumers Cooperative Credit Union
NMLSR ID; 692733

QOriginator: Jazel Rowell
NMLSR [D: 760025

il

* 9 3 4 8 2 4 * * M C M 0O RTUD O T *

Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3582 08/15 Page 13 of 13 Published September 2014



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

See Exhibit A

I\II\lHIlIINH i I!Il (Ill ARRAAmA

*********************



UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS

ADDENDUM TO RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE LOAN APPLICATION
750 ILCS 75/20

Loan Number: 93489624 Date: May 14, 2019
Borrower: Peter A Martin
Property Address: 908 Woodlawn Ave, Des Plaines, IL 60016

Lender: myCUmortgage, LLC.
3560 Pentagon Bivd, Suite 301
Beavercreek, OH 45431

When a Borrower esires in a state that recognizes homestead and/or community property rights and, if applicable, any
dower, curtesy, or othzr marital rights, or when the property is located in such a state, Lender may require such non-
borrowing spouse, to sian.he deed of trust, mortgage, or other security instrument that secures the loan, as well as other
loan documents. “State” piearis any slate, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or any territory or
possession of the United States

Similarly, when a Borrower resides iri a State that recognizes civil unions, domestic parinerships, or registered reciprocal
beneficiary relationships, or when ¢ prooerly is located in such a State, Lender may require such non-borrowing parties,
as applicable, to sign the deed of trust, mo.trage, or other security instrument that secures the loan, as well as other loan
documents. “State” means any state, the Cistrict of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or any territory or
possession of the United States.

linois law extends to parties to a civil union lawfully entered into, or otherwise recognized pursuant to the law of the State
of lllinois, the same legal obligations, responsibilities. rioiections, and benefits as are afforded or recognized by the law of
Illinois to spouses whether derived from statute, admiris trative rule or policy, common law, or any other sources of civil or
criminal law. A marriage between persons of the same sex; a civil union, or a substantially similar legal relationship other
than common law marriage, legally entered into in another jurisdiction, shall be recognized in lllinois as a civil union, This
may include a concurrent ownership in the subject property, inclucing a joint tenancy, tenancy in common or tenancy by
the entirety, wherein no lien can be practically made and enforccd against the subject property without both parties’
consent.

You should consult an attorney for specific legal advice regarding homesti:a2 rights and for specific legal advice regarding
benefits, protections, and responsibilities under the homestead provisions of *ie relevant state law. 735 Ill. Comp. State.
Ann, 5/12-901; 903.

[ 1 lamSingle.
N | am Married.

If Borrower is married, please provide the name(s) of any such non-borrowing spouse:

Name:

[ 1 1aminvolved in a Civil Union, Domestic Partnership, or Registered Reciprocal BeneficiziRelationship.

If Borrower is involved in a civil union, domestic partnership, or registered reciprocal beneficiary relationchip in any state,
please provide the name(s} of any such non-harrowing party.

Name:
State:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
| have read the above document?and acknowledge receiving a copy by signing below.

Borrower \[mn[\- : s -“"/H
Fetdf AV Y e

IR MR ETRAIL

Mortgage Cadence Document Cenler © 2632 11/18




1913401220 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 19GST245024RM

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 09-17-304-007-0000

The West 50 feet (measured along street line) of Lot 6 in Block 16 in Des Plaines Manor Tract No. 2, a
Subdivisior, of part of the West 1/2 of Section 17, Township 41 North, Range 12 East of the Third
Principal Meiidian, in Cook County, lllinois.

T A B o R PR

AT



