UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2120146325 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

lllinois Anti-Predatory | Caok County Clerk

. Date: 07/20/2021 03:14 PM Pg: 1 of 12
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

844-768-1713
The properiy identified as: T BING 13-20-407-002-0000
Address:
Sireat: 5655 W EDDY 5T
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGD State: 1L ZIP Code: 50634

Lender LOANDEPCT.COM

Borrower: Jose A Espinosa AND JOANNE GRACIA

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $353,479.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77770 et seq., this Cerificale authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds todecard a residential
morigage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simuitaneously dated HELOC.

Old Republic Title
§601 Southwest Highway
QOak Lawn, IL 60453

AP zf&’

Certificate number: 08C80BBD-0F8B-49C2-ADSB-6DECY2F3248F Execution date: 7/2/2021




2120146325 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Alter Recording Retum To;
LOANDEPOT.COM, LIC

ATTN: DOC CONTROL

25500 COMMERCENTRE DR, SUITE
166

LAKE POREST, LA 2630

{844) 400~6953

This Instrument Prepared By:
LATONYA MCPHAIL
LOANDEPOT.OOM, LLO

26642 TOVaZ ERTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RANCH.CA 92610
{844} 400-63%53

{Space Above This Line For Recording Dats}

MORTGAGE

ESPTNOLA

Loan #: 600270223

PIN: 13~20-407-002

MIN: 1008533706002702228
MERS I'bone: 1~888-679-6377
Caso#: 138-1261302-703

DEFINITIONS
‘Words used in multiple sections of this decument are defined-below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,19
and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this dosument are also provided in Section 15,

{A} "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated JULC 7,0 2021, topether with ali Riders to this document.
(B "Borrower™ s JOSE A ESPINOZA AND JOANNE GRACIA- [{USBAND AND WIFE. Borrower is the morigagor
unider this Security Instrument.

{C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is o separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nomines for Lander and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee mudan this Security Instrament, MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone winbar of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, Ml
48501-2028, 11, (888) 679-MERS.

(D)} "Lender” is LOANDEROT . COM, ILC. Lenderis 2 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Oiganized and existing under
the laws of DELAWARE, Lender's address is 26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE, POOTHILL DoNCK, CA 32610

(E} "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JULY 2, 2021. The Note .tates that Borrower owes
Lender THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE ad% %3/100 Dollars
(115, $353, 479, 00) plus interest at the rate of 2. 375%. Borrower has promised 1o pay this debtapisguiar Periodic
Payments and 1o pay the dobtin full net lator than ADGUST 1, 2051

{F)} "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

{G} "Loan™ means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus inferest, late charges due under the Note, and 2l surns due under this
Sceurity Instrument, plus interest.

{H} "Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
exscuted by Borrower [eheck box 2s applicablel:

£ Adjustable Rate Rider {J Condominium Rider O Planned Usit Development Rider
{3 Other(s} [specify]

FHA Tlincis Mortpsge - 15

EE 1937114 Page i of 1

R O

TH10[6002702




2120146325 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00270223

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

{1} "Community Asseciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments"” eans all dues, feey, asgessments and other charges that are
smposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominitm association, homeowners association or similar organization,

(K "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated throngh an electronic terminal, tclephonie instrument, computer, or magnesic tape so as to
order, instruct, ¢t suthorize a fingncial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, sutomated teller machine transactions, transfers initizted by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transters,

{L) "Escrow lcen s” means those itemns that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscellanesus Proceeds" means any compensation, setilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages desoribed in Section 5 fors () damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; () condemration or ather taking of all or any part of the Property; (ifi) conveyance in licu of condemnation; or (iv)
misreprasentations of, or £.u0sions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(N} "Mortgape Insurance” mesus insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" meaas .he regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Securit: Instrument.

(P) "RESPA™ means the Real Estato Sertiement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.ER. Part 1024), as tney might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legisiation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a Medecally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan® under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary™ means the Secretary of the United Steles Department of Housing and Urban Dievelopment or his designee.
{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party as has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumid Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Sceuritv Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: () the repayment of the Loax, 204 all renewsls, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and {i1) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreementd under this Security Instrument and the Note, For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and convey to MERS (Golely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following Jsseribed propesty focated in the COUNTY of
COOK:

SES TITLE PRELIM

which currently hes the address of 5655 W EDDY 8T, CHICAGC, IL 60634 ("Properly Address"):

TOGETHER WITH 2l the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all £asen ents, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be veveria hy this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred 1o in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower undorstands and ngrees
that MERS holds only Iegal title to the interests granted by Botrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necrssary to comply
with Iaw or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exercisg 2oy or alf of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Leader including, but not Hmited 1o, releasing and canceliag this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hersby conveyed and has the right to
maortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

FHA itlineis Mortgage - 09/15
8 1937544 Page Zof 10

RN AN R

19371{2{10/600270223




2120146325 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

600270223

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines vniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
imited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrumsent covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and inferest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and Iate charges due under the Note, Borrower shali also pay funds for Escrow
Ttems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instroment be made in one or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender: {a) cashy (b money order (¢} certified
check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by u fuderal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Paymenteoare deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may b Gesignated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retum any
payment or partial payraent if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or parfial parnnt insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights 1o refuse such puytosat or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments af the
time such payments are acceptsd, If cach Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lend 2 may hold such unappied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If
Borrawer does not do so within a reasinable period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower, If
not appiied earlier, such funds will e pplied to the cutstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure, No offset or ¢laim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and thiz Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements seeured by this
Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Briept as otherwise described in this Section 2, alf payments accepted and
spplied by Lender shall be applied in the following erder of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paic by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiuts;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, feasehold pavients or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance prominms, as requited;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, te amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceads o nrincipal due uader the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow {{ems. Borrower shall pay 1o Lender en the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds™} to provide for payment of amounss due for: (2) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over this Secarity Instrument a5 a lien or encumbrance on the Piopaity; (b) leascheld payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lenderunacr Section 5; and {d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Morteage Insurance premiums, These items are called "Escrow Items.” Al erigination or at any tinic during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fecs, and Assessments, if any, be eserew<d by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Bscrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender al! novicel oF amounts
to be paid under this Scotion, Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Hems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or 2l Escrow Items ot eny time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
direetly, when and where pavable, the amounts due for any Escrow Ttems for which payment of Funds has been watved by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fiumish 1o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for 2ll purposes be deemed to bea
covenant and egrecment contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Fscrow ltems directly, pursuant to 3 waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount dug for an
Escrow Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shail then be obligated under

FHA Tilinois Mortgage - 63/15
g8 1937014 Page 3of 100

(AL

1937113[101600270223




2120146325 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

€00270223

Section 9 1o repay to Lender any such amount, Lender tmay revolee the waiver ag to any or all Escrow Ftems at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amouats, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collct and held Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender 1o apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposite are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
{including Lender, if Lender 1 an institution whosc deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shafl
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified onder RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
helding and aprlving the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower infrest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such 2 charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicaite Law requires interest to be paid on the Fands, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or carnings on the Tunds. Borrower and Lender can sgree in writing, however, that inferest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall give to Borrower wrthout charge, an ansual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

if there is a surpies of Funds held in escrow, 2s defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RASPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but ifv1i0 more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bdrrowaras required by RESTA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance wits RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of 21l sums stcured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrowsr shall pay 2 txes, assessments, charges, {ines, and impositions atiributable to the
Property which can attain pricrity over this Security s tzument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Assoctation Dues, Fees, and Assessmeats, i¥ ooy, To the extent that these ifems are Escrow Bems, Bomower
shall pay them in the mauner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall prompily discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower; {a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the Yienin a manner acceptabie to Lender, but only so long a5
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien in goodaaih by, or defeads against enforcement of the Yien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the coforcement of the len while those prosesdings are
pending, but enly until such proceedings are concluded; or {¢) secures from che holder of the lien ab agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrnument. If Lender determines that aty part of the Property is subject to a len
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrowes 2 noiice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one 1w ore of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4.

A, Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing oy 1 ereafter erected on the Property
msuted against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any othor hazards including, but not
limited to, sarthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be muiimained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires porspunt-to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carvier providing the insurance shall be'chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exereised unreasonably. Lipier may require
Borower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (8) a one-time charge {or flood zone determination, certiGoation and
tracking services; or (b) & one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower Fails to maintain any of the coverages deseribed above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser caverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
3 193714 Page 4 of 1D

MR A

1937 14|10/600270223

FHA Ilinois Mortgage - 09/15




2120146325 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

600270223

cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts dishursed by Lender under this Section 3 shail become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrament. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shafl be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Bomower requesting payment.

All insurance policics required by Lender and renewals of such policics shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shali include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender a5 mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgages and/or as an additionzl loss payee.

Int the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may muke proof of
fnss if not mada promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or noathe underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied 1o restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repruris economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened, During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have cae right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunify to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has keer completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proveeils for the repairs and restoration {n a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless ar/agrcement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires inierest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be réquired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third partics, retained by -Dorrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shail be the sole obligation of
Borrower. I the restoration or repair i# nst economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums seoured by this Security Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall Ye apylied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Terdur may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters, If Borrower does not respord within 30 2a5 i a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle 2
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the el Tae 30-day pericd will begin when the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or ¢ therwise, Borrowsr hereby assigns to Lender (2) Borrower's rights 1o
any insurance procesds in an amount not to exceed the amotnts tnpaid under the Note or this Scourity Instrument, and (b any
other of Borrower's rights {other than the right to any refundo uneamed premiums paid by Bomrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are appricabie to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay arioviints tnpaid under the Note or this Sgeurity Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shalf occupy, establish, and use the Proresly as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy 1« froperty as Borrower’s principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupaney, unless Lender determines that th's regrirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrawer or ualess extenuating circumstanees exist which are beyond Borrower's'cranol,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Bartower shall not destray, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Bono verahall maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property {rom deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition, Unlels 't is determined pursuant to
Secction 3 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptiy repaic the Tvoperty if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in conng ticn with damage to the
Property, Borrower shail be responsibie for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has releastd jfosceds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series o1 piogress payments
25 the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or resttre the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or reptoration,

I condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebiedness under the Note and shis Security Instrument, first to any delinguent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the procesds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. IT it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Botrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an intericr inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default i, during the Loan application process, Borrower or

FHA Hlinois Morigage - 6%/15
B8 1937114 Page Sof H)

UL AR R

19371}5{10[60027022




2120146325 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00279223

any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
oceupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Riphts Under this Securlty Fnstrument. If (2} Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is 2 legal proceeding that migit
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument {such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, prebate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of # lien which mey attain priority over this Security
Instewment or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reascnable or appropriate io protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
meluding protecting and/or asscssing the value of the Property, end securing and’or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but 7(e ot limited to: {a} paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; {b)
appearing in court;.and {¢} paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrumery, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the ioperty 1o make repairs, change locks, replace or beard up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building o ¢t code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilitics turned en or off, Although Lender may
take action under this Secion & Lender does not have to do 50 and is not under any duty or obligation to do 0. It is agreed that
Lender meurs no liability for not tking any or sll actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disburs=< by Lender under this Secticn 9 shall become sdditional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shal) bear interest af the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to/Sorrower requesting payment,

i this Security Instrument is on a(igasehold, Borrower shall comply with alf the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and wderzsis herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease, Borrower shail
not, without the express written consent of Leader, alter or amend the ground Jease. If Borrower acguires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall pot mevgs'piless Lender agrees to the merper in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid 1o Lender.

if the Property is damaged, such Miscellancons Procceds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's securiig ds pot lessened, During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shail have the right to hold such Miscelaneous Proceeds une Yender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
10 ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, providid inat such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement ol i a series of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requirra mterest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required 10 pay Borrower any interest or sarntrgs o such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not econoimically feasible or Lender's security would be lessnsd, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instroment, whether or not then due, wiih Hie ekoess, if any, paid fo Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellanesus Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid +o Dorrower.

In the ¢vent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, deswuction, or loss in value is equal to or preater than th aviount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ar loss in velue, vnlees Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums sccured by this Security Instrament shall be reduced by thoariount of the
Miscelianeous Proceeds multiphied by the following {metion: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or [oss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the nartial
taking, destraction, or loss in value. Any belance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, ot loss in value ef the Property in which the fair marker value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
frumediately before the partie] taking, destruction, or foss in valoe, unless Borrower and Lender osherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd to the sums seoured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrowes, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (a5
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award 1o settle & claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond te Lender within

FHA Hlinois Mortpage - 09/15
EXl 1937114 Pagebof 1D

AR AR RO

1937416[10[600270223




2120146325 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

£00270223

30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized fo colleet and apply the MisceHaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing
Party” means the thivd party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in defanlt if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Seetion 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, preciudes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award oz claim for damages that are attributable te the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscallaneons Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Seztion 2.

11, Borriwer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a2 Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Scourity Instrnument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower skall not operate to release the Hability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commicn=2 proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower ot to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify dmortization of the sums secured by this Security lnstrument by reason of any demand made hy
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Bortower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lendar's zooeptance of pavments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be 3 waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-slgners; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joinUand several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (8) s 7o-rigning this Security Instrament only to mortgage, grantand convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms olipls Secerity Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
sscured by this Security Instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lenderand any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terns of this S:curhy Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent,

Subject to the provisicens of Section 17, any Successor o Tnterest of Borrower whe assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Leud<r, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borover's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covendats end agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigneoi Lender,

13, Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for serviees perfirmed in connection with Borrower's defauls,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may colizet fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instruraer?, or by Applicable Law,

1f the Loan is subject to a law which sefs maximum loan charges, and that law is fin: lly interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or 1o be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permived Umits, then: {a) any such
{oan charge shall be reduced by the smount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Hmity 7ice (by any sums already
collested from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender mav/choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower/ {f'c refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the dus date or in theozthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund :o2de by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing,
Any niotice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to alf Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shalt
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report 2 change of address through that specified procedure. There muay be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time, Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it

FHA Yliinois Mortgage - (9/15
EE 1937L14 Page 7 of 10

T

837 HT110]600270223




2120146325 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

€00270223

or by mailing it by first class mait to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender uatil
actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Goveraing Law; Severabillty; Rules of Construction, This Security Instrument shatl be poverned by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Iroperty is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Seeurity
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
alfow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shatl not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Insirument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As viad in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shali mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words ofthe feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the phural and vies versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives fole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16, Borrowe” s tTopy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17, Transfer of the Property or 3 Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 17, *Interest in the
Property" means any legal Jr beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreemen, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at ' tieture ate to 2 purchaser.

1f all or any part of the Proparty 47 any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not & natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower izeald o transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in {ull of all sums sectred Ly this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicatie Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender sha's give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide 2 period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given 12 2scordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails .o pryihese sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Secority Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleraticn, Xf Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage, Those conditions are tha! Beirower: {a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no aceeleration ned oucurred; (b cures any default of any other covenants
ot agreements; {¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Fust'ument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurre 2 Tor the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such actior as 1 ender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Tnstrument, sad Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law, However,
Lender is not required to refustate ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencoment of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proseedings; {ii) reinstatement will
prechude foreclosure on different grounds in the furure, or (i) reinstatement will adversely affect vhe pricrity of the len created
by this Sceurity Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and cxpenscs in ong or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: {a} cash; (b) maney order; {¢) certified check, bank check, treasur.r'=check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency. insirumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instroment and o%izations secured
herehy shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right 1o reinstate shall not app/vin the case
of acceleration under Section {7,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note {together
with this Security Instrument} can be sold ene or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A gale might result in & change
in the entity {known as the "Loan Servicer"} that collects Perindic Payments duc under the Note and this Security Instrument
and pecforms other mortgage loan setvicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated 1o a sale of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is soid and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the

FHA Hiinois Morigage - 09/15
ER 1937114 Page Bof 1D

AT AT

19371i8110[600270223




2120146325 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

600270023

Note, the mortgage Ioan servicing obligations to Borrower wili rematn with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as cither an individual litigant
or the member of a ¢lass) that arises from the other party’s actions pursuant to this Security Instroment or that aileges that the
other party has breached any provisien of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrament, uatil such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such netice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrsetive action, If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be decmed
1o be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportanity fo cure given to Borrower pursuant
10 Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20, Porey wer Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender {or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and (gries that the Borrower s not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Seerctary
and Lender, nor is Borowzr entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
io do 50 by Applicabic Lav

21, Hazardous Subsarces, As used in this Section 21: {a} *Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardons substances, oo/tutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic perofoum prodacts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radicactive materals: (b} "Environmental Law* means feders] laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, sutety or environmental protection; (¢} "Environmental Cleanup” includes any regponse
action, remedial action, or removal action, 25 defined in Environmental Law; and {d} an "Environmental Condition” means a
condition that can cause, coniribute to, or othevwize trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the pesenge, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hezardous Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on o 4 the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property {a} that is in violation of anv Bnvironmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢} which, due to the presence, use, or release of & Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences sizii ot apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recogrized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not Emited to, hazardous ubiiances in consumer products),

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of {2) any irvestgation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or repolatory agency or private party involving the Propertv.and any Hazardous Substance or Environmentat
Law of which Borrower has actaal knowledge, {b) any Environmental Conditicn, nchuding but not Hmited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Sabstance, and (<) anv'condition caused by the presence, use
or release of 3 Hazardous Substance which adversely afferts the value of the Property. i Dorrower leamns, or is notified by any
govemnmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remedwtion of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remadialactions in accordance with
Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create sny obligation on Lender for an Environmentsl Creonuap,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant aud agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration foitorving Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (hut not prior to acceleration under Seciion 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: () the default; (b) the action required to curediie defanit;
{c) & date, not less than 3G days from the date the notice is given to Barrower, by which the default must bocured; and
{d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
seeured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
forther inform Borrower of the right to reinsiate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to sceeleration and foreclosure. i the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require lmmedizte payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entifled to collect afl expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 12, including, but not limited ¢o, reasonable attorneys® foes and costs of title evidence.

ER 1937014 Page $of 1D

R0 A

16371|9110(600270223

FHA Hlinols Morigage - 05/15




2120146325 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

600270223

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but enly if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is parmitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. Tn accordance with Hiinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives alf rights under
and by virtue of the Hlinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Leader may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to profect
Lender's interests n Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with
the collateral. Bomrower miay later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower bus obtained insurance as reguired by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Burrav er will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in conpecnon with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The coits »f the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or ebligation. The costs of the
insurance may be mor thun the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

BY SIGNING BELL)W orrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in ider CKQCUIE% qf oerver and recorded with it,

' 17721

- BORROWER - JOSE A ESPINCZA

%’Wwff /ﬂ%,,g 7/6’&-&,

GRACIA

STATE OF 11L.YM018
COUNTY OF CookR

The foregoing fastrument was acknowledged before me this __2#%& s ... byJOSE A ESPINOZA,

JOBNNE GRACIA,
// 2

2 ‘ .
; WENDY A LLIAMS-GRUJANAG ¢ WPubhc - |
KOTARY PUBLIC - § STATE OF ILLINOIS ; ?f JON
OSSN Exmaesesmm : o
o s My Comimission E}{p;rﬂsi— 7

Individual Loan Originatory GLENDA ALVARADO YANCE, NMLSRID: 1435609
Loan Originator Organization: DIRECT MORTGAGE INVESTORS, INC., NMLSRID: 1559635
Loan Originater Organization (Creditor): LOANDEPOT .COM, LLC, NMLIR1D: 174457

FHRA inois Mortgage - §9/15
FH 1937014 Page 19 of 10

AR e

371)10{10(60027022



2120146325 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 25 IN BLOCK 2 IN BRITIGAN'S RESUBRDIVISION IN BLASE AND HANSEN'S ADDITION
TO CHICAGO, IN THE SOUTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address commonly known as:
5655 W Eddy St
Chicago, 1L 60634

PIN#.  13-20-407-002-06000



