%T%n’lf : UNOFFICIAL COPY

/* ltinois Anti-Predatory Cuch, 220412108 ee: 39809
Lending Database CowCom et et
Pro ram

fg ULOLBED
Certl cate of Compliance

Report Mortgage v:rasd
844-768-1713

i)
The property identified as: PIN: 27-30-317-011-0000

Address:
Street: 11929 FANE GT

Street line 2:
City: ORLAND PARK State: IL ZIP Code: 60467

Lender: UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE, LLC.

Barrower: MICHAEL S. SASO

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $353,479.00

Pursuant to 785 ILCS 7770 et seq,, this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to racard a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 1A4B79B2-CEBD-4113-BFC8-EE86875975CB Execution date: 2/4/2022

{9



2204121066 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Insirument Prepared By:

United Wholesale MortEgage, LLC
585 South Boulevard

Pontiac, M| 48341

{(800) 981-8898

After Recording Return To:

UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE,
LLC

585 SOUTH BOULEVARD E
PONTIAC, MI 48341

ATTN: PCZT CLOSING MANAGER
Loan Numbar: 1222046037

— [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case No: 138-1616829-703  MORTGAGE

MIN: 100032412220460373 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377
DEFINITIONS

Waords used in multiple scctions of this docun:er. «re defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) "Securit_\'/ Instrument" means this document, whichis dated FEBRUARY 4, 2022 , together
with all Riders to this document,
(B) "Borrower”is Michael S Saso

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Secutity Instrument.

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a‘serarate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the raorfgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Dclaware, and has an adaess and telephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

{D) "Lender"is United Wholesale Mortgage, LLC

Lender is a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY urganized
and existing under the laws of MICHIGAN .
Lender's address is 585 South Boulevard E, Pontiac, Michigan 48341

(E) "Note"means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated FEBRUARY 4, 2022
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 353,479.00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE ~ MERS DocMagic €Rarms

ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/2717 20220203093314-1222046037-ED
Page 1 of 13

R



2204121066 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MARCH 1, 2052 .

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus intetest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that ar¢ executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider fX] Planned Unit Development Rider
[} Condominium Rider [R] Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

(1) "Applicabie L7 means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules aud ordars (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions,

) "Community Assoctauon Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, foes, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower cr 1he Froperty by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than « transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiz ted through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape o as to order, instruet, or autiorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
inclucles, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transicrs, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghous tronslers,

(L) "Escrow [tems" means those items that are desciibed -in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, setilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coveiages described in Section 3) for: (i) damage to, ot
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of zil.ir any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as 10,-the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against ths nenpayment of, or default on, the Loan,
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus {ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security [nstrument,

(M "RESPA" means the Real Estats Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2401-¢t seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F,R, Part 1024), as they might be amended from time g time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regutation that governs the same subject matter, As used in this Sceurity Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirerents and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related meitgape loan” even if the
Loan does not qualify 45 a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA,

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee,

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whethe! o not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE = MERS DacMagic €Fomres
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1272717 207202030933 4122204803760
Page 2 of 13

e i |



L

2204121066 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Secutity Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey (o MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, wilh power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of COOK
[Type of Recording Jurisdiclion] [Natne of Recording Jurisdiction]

See Attached
AP.N.: 27-30-317-011-0000

which currently has the address of #1929 FANE CT
[Streat]
ORLAND PARK . lllinois 60467 ("Property Address");
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erccted on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafler a part ¢t the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregottig isveferred to in this Security Instrument as the " Property,”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legzsd t'iie to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, V293 (4s nomines for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exerciseany or all of those interests, dnsivding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender includizg, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estite liereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey ihe Property and that the Properly is unencumbéres, except for encumbrances of
record. Botrower warrants and will defend generally the title 1o the Property against [l chims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

- THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-taiiel mcovenants with
limited varialicns by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when duo the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and fate charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Scetion 3, Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
bo made in U.S. currency. However, if any cheek or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Scourity Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagrie €Femms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1227117 2072020309351 41 222046037 EC
Page 3 of 13

[had O |



»

2204121066 Page: 50f 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certilied check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposils are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer, . ‘

Paymients are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice prov'isiom in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insuffi clent to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or parlial payment insufficient 1o bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rlghts
hereunder or prejudice to its Tights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Boreower makes payment to bring the Loan current. [f Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lendar shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. IF not applied carlier, such funds will be
applied to the eutstanding prmmpal balance under the Nate immedialely prior to foreclosure, No offset or claim which
Borrower might hive naw or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this S7outity Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Applicatior o’ Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lerder shall be *1ppl|ed it the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage lasurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly suortgage insurance premiums;
 Second, to any taxes, specialusecssments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest duc under the Nate;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal 4f the Note; and, Fiflh, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance procedds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments,

3, Funds for Escrow [tems, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a surn (the "Funds™} ts-provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over-tiis Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Progardy, if any; (¢) premiums for any and al1 insurance
required by Lender under Section 3; and {d) Mortgage Insurance ;ireaiums to be paid by Lender to the Seeretary or
tha monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgap* rasurance premiums, These items are called
“"Escrow [tems," At origination or at any time during the term of (he Lean, Lender may require that Comithunity
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower; =nd such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow [tem. Borrower shall promptly Furnish to Lender all notices of anounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow liems unless Lender waives Borrawsi' s obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lendsr Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Furds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment williz siich.time period as
Lender may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for <il purposes be
deemcd to be a covenant and agreementcontamed in this Security [nstrument, as the phrase “covenant {nd asreement”
is used in Section 9. 1€ Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow [ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Bcerower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender tmay exercise its tights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Barrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under tlus Section 3.

Lender may, atany time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic GRS
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12127117 202202030933 141 232046037-ED
Page 4 of 13

[



2204121066 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the anount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrurnentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest an the Funds and Apphcab[e Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shafl be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

1Ethate s & surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funs's-{n accordance with RESPA, Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall ncafy Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage w/actordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the a:norit necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all savis secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shaii pay all taxes, assessments, ¢harges, fings, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over. this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association dugs, Fees, and Assessments, ifany, To the extent that these items are
Bscrow [tems, Borrower shall pay them in the warder provided in Section 3.,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien v/hich has priority over ihis Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation recurzd by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agrccment O contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lende: ~opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such procaedings are concluded; or (¢) secures fram the holder
of the licn an agreementt:atlbt‘qcmry to Lender subordinating the licit #0 this Sceurity Instrument. [FLender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on whigh that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take on¢ or more of the actions sot forth above in this becticd 4,

5, Property lnsurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now(ex'sting or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards ingluded within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insrance, This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
Insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's chaice which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this [0g, either: (a) a
. one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar ¢laizes oceur
which reasonably might affect such determination ot certification, Borrower shall also be tesponsible for the payrment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in conngetion with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
¢quity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagis 7m0
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1212717 20220203093314-1222046037-E0
Page § of 13

ek |



*

¥

2204121066 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ot lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security [nstrument, These
armounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. [f Lender requires,
Bottawer shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and reniewal notices, If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee,

In the eveat of loss, Barrowar shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if mot made promptly by Botrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds; whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Prope:ty) if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and r<ste=ation period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity toinspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection sbzll be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment oz ir » Series of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless an agroement is
made in writing or Applicable Law recuiv=s interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest o: earnings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out Of tac insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically fkasiteor Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Securicy Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in vhe order provided for in Section 2.

IF Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may-filo;-negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. 1f Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, of if Lender acquires the Property under Seidon 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amouat-iot to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (cther than the right to any refund of
uncarned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proce:ds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, wiietrar or niot then due.

6. Occupanecy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borro/et”s principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continug to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of oceupancy, unless Lender determines thit this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenualing circumstances exist which arebevond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shzil not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Bo‘reiver shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly tepair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration ot damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed.. If the insurance or

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Famms
ILMTGZ2,FHA 1212717 2022020309331 41 322046037-E0)
Paga 6 of 13

[l



2204121066 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relicved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the pringipal shafl not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Pr operty IT1¢ has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

"8, Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower Or any persons or entitics acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially falss, mlsleadmg, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but ate not limited to,
representations <onccrning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protectizn of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perforin the covenants and agreemcnts contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might mg ilisantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/ot rights under this Security [nstrument
(such as a proceeding in banlruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeitute, for enforcerent of a lien which may
attain priotity over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Properly, then Lender may do and 27 for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Secutity Lisirument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over tiis Security [nstrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property aad/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position In a bankruptey proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doory and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and haveutifities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is »utunder any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall beedine additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note ree-{rom the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requushng ")aymcnt

IF this Sccurlty Instrument is on & leaschold, Borrower shall compiy-witn all the provisions of the lease, 1f
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall it merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10, Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Plocgeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration o7 repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security s not lessened, Durini such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until teider has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction| provided that
such i'napoction shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single distursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an ageeement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

ILLINQIS FHA MQRTGAGE ~ MERS DocMagle €Fmomm
ILMTGZ2. FHA 1272717 ‘ 202202030933 14-1222046037-£0)
Page 7 of 13

ik |



2204121066 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Proper'y immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, ttie Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums ar7 then due,

If the Property 17 abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next senieice) offers 1o make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days afi¢r t1¢ date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellancous
Proceeds either to restoration or renair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Parwy” méans the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of aziien in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if an s action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the [roverty or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrc¢we: cun cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the acticn ‘or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other meterial impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds ofany-award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby «ssigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoeatjsa or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Y¥aiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrumznt granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Beirower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against zay Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of *iie sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any. Successo's in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceplance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less then the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covepznts and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-sig s tis Security
Instrument but docs not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only (0 mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower' s rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic CRamms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12127117 ; 2022020309331 4-1222046037-ED
Page 8 of 13

[ |



2204121066 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shal bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpase of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law, :

[£ the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (4) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower,
Lender ey choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a dircot payment
to Borrower. 'a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as & partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or (n thic monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of anv such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute & waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have axizing out of such overcharge.

14, Notices, All noticss given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Botrower in connection with this Security [nstrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means, Notice to any one Borrows: shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be thy rioperty Address unless Botrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporling Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only repart a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only ohe sesignated notice address under this Security [nstrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delive ing it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been givendu Lender until actually received by Lender, [fany notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required undés#gplicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Insiaricat.

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Constructior, 7r:is Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is leasied.

All rights and cbligations contained in this Security [nstrument are edbjeat to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law, Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the-pasties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreeten. by contract, In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument ot the Note conflicts with Applicable’Lzw. such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without-the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and inclade ihe plural and vice
versay and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16, Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Inst-ument,

17. Transter of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 1/, " Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, thole tencficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of litle by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not 2
natural person and a benelicial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, However, this option
shall niot be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fammns
ILMTGZ2.FHA  12/27i17 2022020309)314-1 2220450 376D
Paga 9 of 13

[



2204121066 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
mmust pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right 1o reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, rcasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as L<nd=r may rcasonably require to assure that Lender' s intcrest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, an< Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender 's not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure procerdings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinsiatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (i} reinstatement will
adversely affect the priovity ol the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums aad expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a} cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified cneck, »ank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose depositears insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrowsi; this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occuried. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Ser'icersNotice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be soid one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage-taan servicing obligations under the Note, this Sccurity
Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be one-ei :nore changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrowe='wiil be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the addresso which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer »Fservicing. If the Note is sold and thereafler
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the NotZ, thiz mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a suceessnr Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance, Mor gase Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain [osses it may incur if Borrower does not.repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement bitwern Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those sabstances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substznces: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solven's, <naterials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safcty or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, coniribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' DocMagic €Farmms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1212717 20220203003314-1222046037-ED
Page 10 of 13

[ |




2204121066 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

lo do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or () which, due ta the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates 4
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preeeding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consummer products),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writlen notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any govetnmental or regulatory ageney or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actal knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) 2ny
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property, ' Borrower learns, or Is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or-other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take 2 izcessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lendsr for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM ‘GOVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Kemedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covetar n#agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law proyides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a dat?, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the stms sscured by this Secarity Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice snall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosrire proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrawer to acceleration and foreclosures'F the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediats payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Insteument withont further demand and may foreclose this £eeurity Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the seriedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evinence,

23, Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Insfutuent, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Rorrawer a fie for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered ani (b2 charging of the fee is permitted
undet Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead, [n accordance with [llinois law, the Borrower herety refgases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws..

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lendsr with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insiwance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance miay, but need not, profect Borrawer's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any ciaim Jhat is made
against Borrower in counection with the collateral: Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased vy Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insuranice, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, wntil the effoctive date of the canccllation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation.. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its ow,

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFmms
LMTGZ2.FHA 12£27[17 2022020309331 4122204603 7-ED
Page 11 of 13

[t |



2204121066 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in aty Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

%(/Z‘/ Z L (seal)

Michael 8 Saso . -Borrower,
ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagrie EFammns
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1212717 20720203093314-1 2230460 37-ED

Page 12 of 13

it



2204121066 Page: 14 of 18

o UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Spage Below This Ling For Acknawledgmert]

Sate of  ILLINOIS

)
) 55.
County of COOK )

1 /hﬁglf p ) A/a'ﬂ/%f éﬂ certify that

(here give name of ofticer and his official title)

Michael % $as0

(name of grantor; ar if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse”)
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is {or arc) subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in persori; and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
as his (her or their) free and voluntary »<t, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

4‘ i

7 OPFICIAL SEAL !
Nota P e i Nt
otary FUBiiQ » & ot Hinols
My Camln Expires 3/1 8/2022

(Signature of oﬂ"u:a(lp’ 4

Dated:

(Beal)

aan Qr inator:é:ad Ashra{% toun, NM SR!ID 063{3\@&
[oah Brdnator Srmaatien BHERuanm SR B OBstal 1458 sm 1 soss

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE « MERS DocMagic €Fprmtm
ILMTGZ2, FHA 12127117
Page 13 of 13

i



2204121066 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 1222046037
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No,: 138-1616829-703
Date: FEBRUARY 4, 2022
Lender: UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE, LLC

Borrower: Michagl 8 Saso

THIs FiXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this ~ 4th  dayof ~ FEBRUARY, 2022
and is incergosated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
lnstrument") of 4he same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") o secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even dais herewith, to E Mortgage Capital Ine.
(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Seeurity Tasivument and localed at:

119243¢ANE CT, ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60467

[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. [a sddition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Boreower and Lender furt’«er covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set {orth in.the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of THREE-UNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND ¢0/100 Dollars (U.S. § 363,479.00 )
at the rate of 3.625 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the wrms ar<-covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

’Wﬁ// A L (Seal)

Michael & Saso -Borrower
ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €Fems
ILFHAFIRRDR 09/03/19 2202030933741 21204603750

Jilh it |



A

r

2204121066 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER
Loan Number: 1222046037

FHA Case No.
138-1616829-703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 4th day of
FEBRUARY, 2022 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amiend and
supplerivnt the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security [nsteument”) of the same date given
by the idersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to UNITED WHOLESALE
MORTGAZE, LLC

"Lender" ofnscame date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located aty

11929 FANE CT, ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60467
[Property Address)

The Property Address is a part o planned unit development ("PUD") known as:

Brook Hills West

[an e of Flanned Unit Development]

PUD COVENANTS, In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security [nstrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree w5 Dllows:

A. 8o long as the Owners Association (or equivalent <ntity holding title to common arcas and facilitics),
acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, wihs panerally accepted insurance cartiet; 4 "master"
or "blanket" policy insuring the property located in the P3P, including all improvements now existing
or hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such poiey {s satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the izards Lender requires, including
fire and other hazards included within the term "extended covevage, "and loss by flood, to the extent

required by the Secretary, then:

(i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security [nstrumén. for the monthly payment
to Lender of one-twellth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property,
and

(i) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument (o maintain kazed insurance’
coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverags 1= provided
by the Owners Association policy., -

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of
any loss occurring from 2 hazard. [n the event of a distribution of hazard insyrance proceeds in lisu of
restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to commaon areas and facilities of the PUD, any
proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the enlity legally entitled thereto.

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMagic CRomS
USFHAPROR 09/01/14 Page 1 of 2 2022070409331 41 222046037-£D

s |



2204121066 Page: 17 of 18

WUNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant 1o the legal instruments creating
and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD ducs and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by the Securily Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these
amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with
interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

BY SICNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD
Ride.

@/ 4
/L U (Seal) ‘ (Seal)

Michael § Saso -Borrower -Borrower
(Jeal) (Seal)

-Boriorear -Borrower

(Beal) L), (Seal)

~Borrower -Borrower

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DaocMagic €Rarmes
USFHAPROR 09/01/14 Page 2 of 2 0720203093314+ 22104603769

BIEARE R RaTel



2204121066 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Permanent Index Number;
Property ID: 27-30-317-011-0000

Property Address:
11929 Fane Court
Orland Park, IL 60467

Legal Description:
Lot 112 in Brook Hills West P.U.D. Unit 2, being a subdivision in Sections 30 and 31, Township 36 North,

Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Commonly known as 11629 Fane Court, Orland Park, IL 60467



